
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 

Music and Drama 
 

*Please note that a HEFCE Training Session will follow at 2.00pm* 

 
Date: MONDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman David Graves 

(Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Sir Andrew Burns 
John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Daisy Evans 
Daniel Evans 
Paul Hughes 
 

Professor Barry Ife 
Katharine Lewis 
Pamela Lidiard 
Kathryn McDowell 
Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead 
Ann Pembroke 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman Fiona Woolf 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman David 
Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rakesh Hira 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

Principal’s Introduction to the Agenda 
 
This will be the first meeting of the Board in a post-Browne world. The new arrangements 
for student finance and funding are now in operation and initial indications are that the 
School and the sector is coping reasonably well with the changes. The Principal’s general 
report (item 6) notes that, in spite of an average 10% reduction in applications, the School 
is expecting to meet its enrolment target this September. National Student Survey results, 
published in August, show that headline satisfaction levels are at their highest (95%) since 
the survey began (item 6). 
 
The Board will also meet for the first time since the approval of its application for taught 
degree-awarding powers (TDAP) was approved for full inspection during the 2012/13 
academic session. An outline programme of visits has been agreed with the panel and the 
first inspection will be that of the Board itself at this, its September meeting. Further visits 
to the Board, and meetings with senior members
[...]
 10) 

 
4. *MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 June 2012 

(copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. *MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 To receive the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 July 2012 (copy 

attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT 
 Report of the Principal (copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 28) 

 
7. GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk, on behalf of the Post Implementation Governance Review 
Working Party (copy attached).  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
8. CULTURAL STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Culture, Heritage & Libraries (copy attached).  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 68) 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS 
 Report of the Town Clerk (copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Nos. Exempt Paragraphs 

13 - 22 3 
  
 

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 
 
13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 May 2012 

(copy attached).  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
14. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 To receive the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 June 2012 

(copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
15. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 To receive the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 July 2012 

(copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
16. STRATEGIC PLAN REVIEW 
 Report of the Principal (copy attached). 
 For Discussion/Consideration 
 (Pages 85 - 98) 

 
17. FULL FEE SCHEDULE 2013/14 
 Report of the Principal (copy attached).  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 116) 

 
 



5 
 

18. GUILDHALL SCHOOL ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PLAN AND UPDATE ON 
ACTIVITY TO DATE 

 Report of the Assistant Principal (copy attached).  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 117 - 144) 

 
19. *THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL WITH MILTON COURT 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer (copy attached).  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 145 - 156) 

 
20. *DEVELOPMENT OFFICE ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 
 Report of the Head of Development (copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 157 - 174) 

 
21. *2013 ACCESS AGREEMENT AND INTERIM WIDENING PARTICIPATION 

STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 
 Report of the Principal (copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 175 - 182) 

 
22. FINANCE REVIEW 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer (copy attached).  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 183 - 188) 

 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



40 
 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 
 

MONDAY 14 MAY 2012 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA HELD AT GUILDHALL, EC2 ON 
MONDAY, 14 MAY  2012 AT 1:45pm. 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sir Andrew Burns 
John Chapman 
Josh Chapman 

Professor Barry Ife 
Katharine Lewis 
Pamela Lidiard 
Kathryn McDowell 

Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Daniel Evans 
Alderman David Graves 

Ann Pembroke 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman Fiona Woolf 
             

              
 

In attendance: 
 
Tom Hoffman, Past Chairman 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness, Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board 
Nicy Roberts, Representative for the Centre for Young Musicians 
John Scott, Chairman of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee 
 
 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira   
Mathew Lawrence 
Peter Lisley 

  

Niki Cornwell   
Peter Martin 
Sandeep Dwesar 

  

Clive Russell 
Sean Gregory 

  

Deborah MacCallum   
Sarah Wall   

Jane Rigler   

   
 
Alderman Fiona Woolf took the chair 

 Chamberlain’s  

   

Town Clerk’s Department   
Town Clerk’s Department   
Town Clerk’s Department (For Item 22) 
Chamberlain’s Department 
Chamberlain’s Department 

  

Guildhall School of Music & Drama   
Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

  

Guildhall School of Music & Drama   
Barbican Centre   
Guildhall School Trust   
   
   

Those items marked with a star were approved/noted without discussion.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



41 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Barker, Paul Hughes 

and Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 
Alderman David Graves declared his personal interest as his daughter is at the 
Junior Guildhall (this was a standing declaration). 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared her personal interest as a Trustee of 
the Guildhall School Development Fund, Chair of Governors of the City 
Academy - Hackney, a past association with both Junior Guildhall and the 
London Schools Symphony Orchestra as a parent of a participant, and a 
potential interest in being a parent of a prospective student (this was a standing 
declaration). 
 
Katharine Lewis declared her personal interest as her relative was a 
prospective student (this was a standing declaration). 

 
 
3. ORDERS OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL, 19 APRIL 2012 
 The Orders of the Court of Common Council appointing the Committee and 

approving its terms of reference were received. 
 
 
4. BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF 
[...]
ng powers (TDAP) 

• 2010/11 Annual Report 

• Enterprise 

• UEA development proposal 
 

The Principal explained that offers and acceptances continued to look strong 
and that the School was confident that it would reach its target for the 2012/13 
intake and that from November 2012 there would be a Hong Kong base at the 
HK Cultural Centre. It was noted that the TDAP Sub Committee had agreed 
that the School should apply for TDAP to the Privy Council and that the 
outcome as to whether the application had been accepted and whether a 
scrutiny process would be taken forward would be known by June 2012. In 
relation to the UEA development it was noted that detailed work would be 
undertaken to look at the under-18 service before looking at the possibility of 
operating in Norwich; a report would be submitted to the September Board 
meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  

 
 
13. BOARD REGULARISATION UPDATE 
 A report of the Town Clerk clarifying the recent changes to the Board’s 

membership following its realignment with the Guildhall School’s Instrument 
and Articles of Government was considered.  

 
 A discussion took place and it was noted that changes to the Board’s 

membership, by way of an application to the Privy Council, would potentially be 
made in the future and that the issues would first be considered at the 
Governance & Effectiveness Sub Committee with a report then being submitted 
to the Board. The main issues which would be considered would be the status 
of co-opted Governors, the quorum, and the possibility of allowing the 
Chairmen of the Barbican Centre Board and the Culture, Heritage & Libraries 
Committee to become full Board Governors.  

 
RECEIVED  

 
 

 14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 

Guildhall School Student Representative 
 
 It was noted that this would be Josh Chapman’s last meeting, as a new 

President of the Students’ Union for 2012/13 would be elected with the result 
being known on 25 May 2012. The Board th
[...]
: UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
 The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
The meeting was inquorate this point forward. 
 
24. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 The Board received a report of the Principal.  
 
 
25. FINANCE REVIEW  

The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Finance Officer. 
 
 

26. FINANCIAL FORECASTS 
 The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
 
*27. RECOMMENDATION FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY 

FELLOWSHIPS: 2012/13 SESSION 
 The Board agreed a report of the Principal. 
 
 
28. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 There were no questions. 
 
 
29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED. 

 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3:39pm 
 
 
 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira  
tel. no. 020 7332 1408 
e-mail: rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

Thursday, 14 June 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 14 June 2012 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman David Graves (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
John Chapman 
Katharine Lewis 
 

 
Officers: 
Professor Barry Ife - Principal, Guildhall School of Music 

and Drama 
Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Peter Martin - Barbican Centre 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Alderman David Graves declared his personal interest as his daughter is at the 
Junior Guildhall (this was a standing declaration). 
 
Katharine Lewis declared her personal interest as her niece had recently 
accepted a place on the Technical Theatre programme at the Guildhall School 
of Music and Drama. 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 February 2012 
were approved.  
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE FINANCE & 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos. Exempt Paragraphs 
7-10 3 
 
 

7. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 February 2012 
were approved. 
 

8. BUDGET MANUAL  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. FINANCE REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

10. FINANCIAL FORECASTS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE FINANCE & 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel no: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 12



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

 
Tuesday, 3 July 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 3 July 2012 at 2.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead 
 
In Attendance 
Deputy John Bennett 
Alderman David Graves 
 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk's Department 

Professor Barry Ife - Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Sandeep Dwesar - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

David Williamson - Consultant, Hanover Cube 

Jeremy Mullins - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Martin - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Neil Constable and Alderman Fiona Woolf. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ANY ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Alderman David Graves declared his personal interest as his daughter is at the 
Junior Guildhall (this was a standing declaration). 
 
 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Governors proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman pursuant to Standing Order 
No. 30.  Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead, being the only Governor who signified 
a willingness to serve, was duly declared Deputy Chairman for the ensuing 
year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



4. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 January 2012 were 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Training for Audit & Risk Management Committee Governors 
 
It was noted that a training session would take place on 17 September 2012 by 
a representative from HEFCE. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
A report of the Chamberlain which provided an update on the progress of the 
Internal Audit reviews undertaken within the Guildhall School since the last 
report made in January 2012 was considered. The report explained that an 
audit review was undertaken on ICT Strategy, Security and Operations which 
had been completed and the outcome of the review (part of planned work 
2011/12) was generally favourable and resulted in five amber priority and 
twelve green priority recommendations
[...]
LD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.31pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall 
School of Music & Drama 

17th September 2012  

Subject: Principal’s General Report 

Report of: Principal Public 

 For information 

 
Summary 

 

This report updates the Board on a number of general issues, including: 
 

• Recent prize winners 

• National Student Survey (NSS) 

• Applications and Enrolment 2012/13 

• Application for Taught Degree-Awarding Powers (TDAP) 

• UKBA activity 

• University of East Anglia and Hestercombe House 

 

Recommendation: 

• that the Board receives the report and notes its contents 
  

 

Main report 
 
 

1. Recent Prize Winners 
 

MinJung Baek (AIS Piano, student of Ronan O’Hora, Martin Roscoe and Caroline 
Palmer) 

� 1st Prize in the Concurso Nuovi Orizzonti in Arezzo, Italy 
 

Hadleigh Adams (First year opera course, student of Janice Chapman)  
� First prize for singers in the Patricia Routledge National English Song 

Competition 
 
Catherine Norton (MPerf Accompanist course, student of Pamela Lidiard and Eugene 
Asti) 

� First prize for accompanists in the Patricia Routledge National English Song 
Competition 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 

2 
 

Lucy Hall (Courses: Opera Course Year 1; MMus (2 years); BMus (4 years), student 
of Sue McCulloch) 

� Awarded the Oxford Lieder Young Artists Platform 
 

Gavin Roberts (PACC Fellow, student of Pamela Lidiard) 
� Awarded the Oxford Lieder Young Artists Platform 

 
Jean-Selim Abdelmoula (MPerf Piano, student of Ronan O’Hora and Julian Anderson)  

� 2nd Prize in the Sheepdrove Intercollegiate Piano Competition 
� 1st Prize at the Edvard Grieg International Composer Competition 

 
Mishka Rushdie Mo
[...]
uld be a 
major asset for the School’s future sustainability. 
 
Contact: Professor Barry Ife CBE 
Principal 
tel: 020 7382 7141 
email: barry.ife@gsmd.ac.uk 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s):  

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 

& Drama 

 

Date(s):   

14 September 2012 

Subject: 

Review of the Governance Arrangements implemented 

in 2011 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk (on behalf of the Post Implementation 

Governance Review Working Party 

For Decision 
 

 

Summary 
 

The Court has agreed that a Working Party should be established to 

undertake a post-implementation review of the revised governance 

arrangements agreed in March 2011 after twelve months of their 

operation, to take stock of the new governance arrangements and how 

they are working.  

The purpose of this report, prepared on behalf of the Working Party, 

is to seek comments, if any, from each Committee on the governance 

arrangements introduced last year and the impact that they may have 

had on the operation of your Committee.  

Recommendation: It is recommended that this Committee considers 

whether it wishes to make any representations to the Working Party 

on the revised governance arrangements in so far as it affects this 

Committee. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Court has agreed that a Working Party should be established to 

undertake a post-implementation review of the revised governance 

arrangements agreed in March 2011 after twelve months of their operation, 

to take stock of the new governance arrangements and how they are 

working.  

2. For the 
[...]
e the operation of the Policy and Resources Committee. The 
Court subsequently approved the membership of the Post-implementation 
Review of the Governance Working Party on 8 September 2011.  

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee 

Board of Governors of the Museum of London 

Barbican Centre Board 

Policy & Resources Committee 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & 

Drama 

2 July 2012 

4 July 2012 

25 July 2012 

6 September 2012 

17 September 2012 

Subject: 

Cultural Strategy 
Public 

 
Report of: 

Director of Culture, Heritage & Libraries 
For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

A new version of the City’s Cultural Strategy, to take effect from the 

end of the Olympic/Paralympic Games period, has been compiled 

following consultation with officers and Members.  It aims to present 

a coherent overview of the City’s hugely important contributions to 

the life of London and the nation around culture and heritage, with 

development plans that can be monitored.  As such it will provide a 

positive framework within which individual activities can operate, 

and it will help to promote awareness of the Corporation’s role on the 

national stage. 

Recommendations 

• Members are asked to endorse the Strategy, subject to any comments 

they would wish to see incorporated. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The first City of London Cultural Strategy was approved by the Court and 

issued in summer 2010.  The time is now ripe for a new version and the 

attached draft, which has been compiled following extensive consultation, 

is now presented for approval. 

Current Position 

2. The 2010-14 Cultural Strategy was co-ordinated by the Arts & Culture 

Forum, an officer group chaired by the Director of Culture, Heritage & 

Libraries, representing the main stakeholders in this field who are wholly or 

partly funded by the City.  The Forum reported to the Ar
[...]
pendix 3: abbreviations used in tables 

 

The abbreviations relate to the lead departments of the City of London Corporation, 

or Corporation-funded activities, with responsibility for delivering the plans: 

 

BC Barbican Centre 

BE Department of the Built Environment 

CHL Department of Culture, Heritage & Libraries 

COLF City of London Festival 

GC Gresham College 

GSMD Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

LSO London Symphony Orchestra 

MH Mansion House 

MoL Museum of London 

PRO Public Relations Office 

REM Remembrancer’s Department 

SM  Spitalfields Music 

TC Town Clerk’s Department 
 

 

 

Page 68



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall 
School of Music and Drama 

17 September  2012 

Subject:  

Decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency powers 

Report of:  

Town Clerk 

Public 

For Information 

 

Summary  

 

This report advises Governors of action taken by the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since the last meeting 
of the Board, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 41(b). 

 

Recommendation 

 

To note the action taken since the last meeting of the Board.  

 

Main Report 

 
1. The following action has been taken under urgent action, Standing Order 

No. 41(a), since the last meeting of the Board:- 
 

Conversion of space to accommodate Music Therapy 

Approval was given to modification works to the rooms for use by Music 
Therapy.  
 
The urgency had arisen from the space planning study, which was virtually 
complete, this was a small area identified as suitable for use by Music 
Therapy in John Hosier Annex.  Works to the air handling in John Hosier 
Annex took place in the summer and therefore it was considered sensible to 
also carry out the modification works to the rooms for use by Music 
Therapy.  In addition it reduced the level of work needed during 2013, when 
the move to Milton Court takes place.  This urgency therefore related to the 

[...]
eral Report
	Principals General Report - Appendix A
	Prinipals General Report - Appendix B

	7 Governance Review
	Governance Review Appendix

	8 Cultural Strategy
	Cultural Strategy 2012-17 report

	9 Decisions taken under delegated authority or urgency powers
	13 Non Public Minutes
	14 *Non Public Minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee
	15 *Non Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
	16 Strategic Plan Review
	17 Full Fee Schedule 2013/14
	18 Guildhall School Enterprise Business Plan and Update on Activity to Date
	Enterprise Business Plan

	19 *The Guildhall School with Milton Court
	20 *Development Office Annual Report 2011/12
	21 *2013 Access Agreement and Interim Widening Participation Strategic Assessment
	22 Finance Review



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 17 September 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama held at Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 17 September 2012 at 
11.10 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman David Graves (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
John Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Daisy Evans 
Daniel Evans 
Professor Barry Ife 
Katharine Lewis 
Pamela Lidiard 
Kathryn McDowell 
Deputy Wendy Mead 
Ann Pembroke 
Alderman Fiona Woolf 
 
Also in attendance:  
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 

 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira 
Mat Lawrence 
Nick Bodger 

- Town Clerk‟s Department 
- Town Clerk‟s Department 
- Culture, Heritage & Libraries 

Department 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Peter Martin - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Clive Russell - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Jonathan Vaughan - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Christian Burgess - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Deborah MacCallum 
Peter Young 
Professor Mark Davies 

- Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
- Chairman of the Guildhall School Trust 
- QAA Observer 

 
 
 



 
 
The Chairman welcomed Professor Mark Davies (QAA Observer) who was 
undertaking the scrutiny phase for TDAP, Daisy Evans (SU President) and 
Peter Young (Guildhall School Trust) to the Board.  
 
The Chairman offered his thanks to Jane Rigler (outgoing Chairman of the 
Guildhall School Trust) for her work on behalf of the Trust and her contributions 
to the Board meetings.  
 
The Chairman reminded all Governors that the Season Preview will take place 
on 25 September 2012 and that the Graduation Ceremony will take place on 2 
November 2012 in the Great Hall, Guildhall.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Sir Andrew Burns, Neil Constable, Paul Hughes, 
Deputy Richard Regan and Jeremy Simons. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Alderman David Graves declared his personal interest as his daughter is at the 
Junior Guildhall (this was a standing declaration). 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared her personal interest as a Trustee of 
the Guildhall School Development Fund, Vice Chair of Governors of the City 
Academy - Hackney, and a parent of a current student of the Guildhall School 
(this was a standing declaration).  
 
Katharine Lewis declared her personal interest as her relative was a current 
student (this was a standing declaration). 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 May 2012 were 
approved subject to the following amendments: 
 
Under item 4(i) the initials „FRCM‟ be added at the end of Professor Barry Ife‟s 
name, under item 4(iv) the President of The Students‟ Union term be amended 
from 25 May 2012 to 31 July 2012 and under item 12 the sentence “…from 
November 2012 there would be a Hong Kong base at the HK Cultural 
Centre…” be amended to “…from November 2012 auditions would be held at 
the HK Cultural Centre…”. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Chairman pointed out that Jeremy Simons had now been appointed as 
Chairman of the Audit & Risk Management Committee.  
  
 
 



4. *MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and summary of the Finance & Resources Committee 
meeting held on 15 June 2012 were received.  
 
 

5. *MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and summary of the Audit & Risk Management Committee 
meeting held on 3 July 2012 were received.  
 
 

6. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
A report of the Principal updated Governors on the following general issues: 
 

 Recent prize winners 

 National Student Survey (NSS) 

 Applications and Enrolment 2012/13 

 Application for Taught Degree-Awarding Powers (TDAP) 

 UKBA activity 

 University of East Anglia and Hestercombe House 
 
The Principal reported that comparative NSS scores published that morning, 
placed the Guildhall School first in both music and drama. 
 
A discussion took place on applications and enrolment and it was noted that 
various outreach initiatives had been progressed, for example, specialist 
schools had been contacted/visited, plans were in place to develop a fast track 
to year two, Masterclasses were being put together and Milton Court would 
attract potential students.  
 
A detailed discussion took place on the 2012 NSS results and in response to a 
question by a Governor it was pointed out that management had looked at 
various ways to improve the services provided to students i.e. timetable 
clashes. It was noted that whilst some scores were comparatively low, the 
overall satisfaction rate was in excess of 90% and the School‟s standards and 
processes were robust and good.  
 
It was highlighted that an app had been developed and launched to provide 
students with key information.    
 
Governors welcomed the proposal that a report be submitted to the next Board 
meeting examining the rationale for additional potential associations, such as 
had been mooted with the University of East Anglia and Hestercombe House.   
 
RECEIVED 
 
 

7. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
The Court of Common Council had agreed that a Working Party be established 
to undertake a post-implementation review of the revised governance 



arrangements, after twelve months of their operation, to take stock of the new 
arrangements and how they were working.  
 
The report before Governors, prepared on behalf of the Working Party, sought 
comments, if any, on the governance arrangements introduced in March 2011 
and the impact they may have had on the operation of the Board of Governors 
of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted with no further comment.   
 
 

8. CULTURAL STRATEGY  
The Governors considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage & 
Libraries on the City of London‟s Cultural Strategy. The aim of the Strategy was 
to present a coherent overview of the City‟s hugely important contributions to 
the life of London and the nation around culture and heritage, with development 
plans that could be monitored.  
 
The Chairman pointed out that the City Corporation wished to emphasise its 
cultural contribution to London and the nation. Increasing collaboration with 
various City-related cultural bodies was consequently an important activity.  
 
A discussion took place and it was pointed out that the Strategy was setting a 
direction of travel and that the various strands would be developed and 
progressed in the future.  
 
RESOLVED – That Governors note and endorse the City of London Cultural 
Strategy 2012 – 2017. 
 
 

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
A report of the Town Clerk was tabled advising Governors of the action taken 
by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
since the last meeting of the Board in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 
41(a) and 41(b).  
 
The actions taken related to the conversion of space to accommodate Music 
Therapy, the appointment of Jeremy Simons on the Audit & Risk Management 
Committee and the appointment of Jeremy Simons as the Chairman of the 
Audit & Risk Management Committee. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 
Starred Items 
 
In response to a question by a Governor the Chairman explained that starred 
items were determined by himself, the Deputy Chairman, Principal, Town Clerk 
and other key officers.   
 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Nos. Exempt Paragraphs 

13 - 22 3 

 
 

13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 14 May 2012 
were approved.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Fundraising Strategy for Milton Court: Naming Rights 
 
The Principal explained that the comprehensive set of procedures for the 
acceptance and recognition of donations reflecting best practice in the Higher 
Education sector was in progress and would be submitted to the next meeting.  
 
 

14. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes and summary of the Finance & Resources Committee 
held on 14 June 2012 were received.  
 

15. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes and summary of the Audit & Risk Management 
Committee held on 3 July 2012 were received.  
 
 

16. STRATEGIC PLAN REVIEW  
The Board considered a report of the Principal. 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness left the room for Item 17. 
 
 



17. FULL FEE SCHEDULE 2013/14  
The Board considered and agreed a report of the Principal.  
 

18. GUILDHALL SCHOOL ENTERPRISE BUSINESS PLAN AND UPDATE ON 
ACTIVITY TO DATE  
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Principal. 
 

19. *THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL WITH MILTON COURT  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 

20. *DEVELOPMENT OFFICE ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
The Board received a report of the Head of Development. 
 

21. *2013 ACCESS AGREEMENT AND INTERIM WIDENING PARTICIPATION 
STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT  
The Board received a report of the Principal. 
 

22. FINANCE REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


